

*Hon. Wyatt Creech*

## GREYTOWN DISTRICT TRUST LANDS AMENDMENT

[LOCAL]

### ANALYSIS

Title	7. Powers of acquisition
1. Short Title	8. Exchange of trust lands
2. Change of name	9. Sale of trust lands
3. Elections of members	10. Investment of money
4. Transitional provisions	11. Member not to vote on question in which he or she has pecuniary interest
5. Trusts on which lands to be held	
6. Application of income from trust lands	

### A BILL INTITULED

#### **An Act to amend the Greytown Trust Lands Act 1979**

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of New Zealand as follows:

5 **1. Short Title**—This Act may be cited as the Greytown District Trust Lands Amendment Act 1993, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Act heretofore cited as the Greytown Trusts Lands Act 1979 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).

10 **2. Change of name**—(1) The principal Act may hereafter be cited as the Greytown District Trust Lands Act 1979.

(2) The Short Title of the principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after the word “Greytown”, the word “District”.

15 (3) Every reference in any enactment or other document whatsoever to the Short Title of the principal Act is hereby consequentially amended by inserting, after the word “Greytown”, the word “District”.

**3. Elections of members**—Section 5 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the expression “1980”, and substituting the expression “1995”.

No. 223—1

**4. Transitional provisions**—Section 6 of the principal Act is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting from subsection (1) the expression “1979”, and substituting the expression “1992”;
- (b) By omitting from subsection (2) the expression “1980”, and substituting the expression “1995”;
- (c) By omitting from subsection (2) (a) the expression “1983”, and substituting the expression “1998”;
- (d) By omitting from subsection (2) (b) the expression “1979”, and substituting the expression “1994”.

**5. Trust on which lands to be held**—Section 13 of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “physical welfare”, and substituting the words “physical and social welfare”.

**6. Application of income from trust lands**—(1) Section 14 (a) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “reimbursing to members all travelling and other expenses incurred by them in the course of”, and substituting the words “paying to members a fee, not exceeding the maximum amount for the time being payable to councillors of the South Wairarapa District Council, for”.

(2) Section 14 (d) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “in the district”.

(3) Section 14 (g) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “that financial year from the trust lands or \$500, whichever is the lesser”, and substituting the words “the immediately preceding financial year from the trust lands”.

**7. Powers of acquisition**—Section 19 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “under the Public Works Act 1928”.

**8. Exchange of trust lands**—Section 22 (1) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “in the district”.

**9. Sale of trust lands**—Section 23 (3) of the principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after the words “and until so applied”, the words “the capital”.

**10. Investment of money**—Section 26 (b) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words “, or in the Post Office Savings Bank or in the National Savings Account”.

**11. Member not to vote on question in which he or she has pecuniary interest**—Section 31 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the expression “\$100”, and substituting the expression “\$1,000”.